

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NOS. 1176-1182 OF 2017

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANKIND PHARMA LIMITED ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

For the grounds stated in the Transfer Petitions, we allow transfer of W.P. (C) No. 5336/2017 [Mankind Pharma Limited vs. Union of India & Anr.], W.P.(C) No. 5340/2017 [Akums Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Ltd. vs. Union of India & Anr.], W.P.(C) No. 5345/2017 [J.B. Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Ltd. & Ors vs. Union of India & Anr.] W.P.(C) No. 5391/2017 [M/s IPCA Laboratories Limited & Anr. vs. Union of India & Anr.] W.P.(C) No. 5397/2017 [Ahlcon Parenterals India Ltd. vs. Union of India & Anr.], W.P.(C) No. 5398/2017 [J.K. Printpacks Vs. Union of India & Anr.] and W.P.(C) No. 5399/2017 [Windlas Biotech Pvt. Ltd. vs. Union of India & Anr.] pending before the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi to this Court, to be heard along with S.L.P. (C) No. 7061/2017 and SLP (C) Nos. 10170-10178/2017 pending before this Court.

Let the records of the cases be transferred without delay.

The transfer petitions are allowed in the afore-stated terms.

..... J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

..... J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

New Delhi;
July 24, 2017.

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7061/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-12-2016 in WPC No. 2212/2016 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PFIZER LIMITED & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) Nos. 10170-10178/2017 (XIV)

Diary No. 9155/2017

(IA No.61207/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.61208/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING and IA No.61209/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

T.C. (C) No. 29/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 30/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 31/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 32/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 33/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 34/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 35/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 36/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 38/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 39/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 40/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 41/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 42/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 43/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 44/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.C. (C) No. 45/2017 (XVI -A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

T.P. (C) Nos. 1176-1182/2017 (XVI -A)

Date : 24-07-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

Counsel for parties:-

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Chander Trehan, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Mr. Rishikant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Adv.
Waize Ali Noor, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Dhanda, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Sarvesh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Herinder Kaur Brar, AOR

Mr. Sachin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Divyesh K. Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

Mr. Ashwin Sapra, Adv.
 Mr. Utkarsh Bhatnagar, Adv.
 Mr. Bilap Lenin, Adv.
 M/s. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Vasisht, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Vivek Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Devika Mohan, Adv.
 Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mohit Bakshi, Adv.
 Mr. Kunal Mimani, Adv.
 Mr. Dheeraj Nair, AOR

Mr. Sagar Chandra, Adv.
 Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR
 Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.

Ms. Archana Sahadeva, AOR

Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.
 Mrs. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Ray, Adv.
 Ms. Shreya Agrawal, Adv.
 Ms. Saman Ahsan, Adv.
 Mr. Akshay Mahajan, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjeev K. Kapoor, Adv.
 M/s. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. R. Jawahar Lal, Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Bawa, Adv.
 Mr. Shyamal Anand, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

T.P. (C) Nos. 1176-1182/2017:

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

List all the other matters on Tuesday, the 29th August, 2017.

(R. NATARAJAN)
 COURT MASTER

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
 COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)